## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT    |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                 | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type          |
|----------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------|
| City Furniture, Inc. |          | 01/18/2013     | CORPORATION: FLORIDA |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | Wells Fargo Bank, National Association      |
|-------------------|---|
| Street Address:   | 301 S. College St., 15th Floor              |
| Internal Address: | MAC: D1053-150                              |
| City:             | Charlotte                                   |
| State/Country:    | NORTH CAROLINA                              |
| Postal Code:      | 28202                                       |
| Entity Type:      | national banking association: UNITED STATES |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark      |
|----------------------|---------|----------------|
| Registration Number: | 2147963 | CITY FURNITURE |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6785337787

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

 Phone:
 404-420-4316

 Email:
 sls@phrd.com

Correspondent Name: Steve Schaaf, Paralegal

Address Line 1: Parker, Hudson, Rainer & Dobbs LLP

Address Line 2: 285 Peachtree Center Ave, NE, Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30303

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1141.144            |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Harrison J. Roberts |
| Signature:              | /HJR/               |
|                         | TRADEMARK           |

900246074 REEL: 004955 FRAME: 0954

2447062

CH \$40.00

| Date:  | 02/04/2013 |
|--|------------|
| Total Attachments: 3 source=TM Notice - City Furniture#page1.tif source=TM Notice - City Furniture#page2.tif source=TM Notice - City Furniture#page3.tif |            |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004955 FRAME: 0955

## NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

January 14, 2013

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated and Consolidated Loan Agreement, dated December 28, 2012 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), by and between CITY FURNITURE, INC., a Florida corporation ("Borrower"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("Lender"), the Borrower has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademark registrations and trademark applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Lender.

Borrower and Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademark registrations and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark registration or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

CITY FURNITURE, INC.

Keith Kocnig, as President and not

individually

[CORPORATE SEAL]

Acknowledged and Accepted:

WELLS, FAR OF HANG NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

<sup>39</sup> -4.7**8.184**276.1....

# Schedule 1

## Trademarks

| United States | City Furniture | 2147963 | June 25, 2007 |
|---------------|----------------|---------|---------------|
| COUNTRY       | TRADEMARK      | REG. NO | ). REG. DATE  |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004955 FRAME: 0958

**RECORDED: 02/05/2013**